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OVERSTONE PARK GOLF CLUB
Key Contact List

(1st January 2023 - 31st December 2023)

Club Captains	 Tony Osborne	
	 tonygilly@btinternet.com

                             	 Gill Hodgson
	 gmhgolf@gmail.com

Honorary Secretary	 Chris Ho
	 chrishoy7@gmail.com

Club Treasurer	 Asy Ho
	 treasurer.opgc@outlook.com

Past Captains	 Andrew Macdonald
	 as.macdonald@hotmail.co.uk

                           	 Katie Watkins
	 katie@watkinsmk.co.uk

Seniors Captain	 Steve Davenhill
	 stevedavenhill@gmail.com

Course Manager	 Craig Morris
	 craig.morris@overstonepark.com

Resort Manager	 Kevin Donoghue
	 kevin.donoghue@overstonepark.com

Competition Committee Member Contacts

Chairman	 Bill Wilson-Slight
	 bill_wilsonslight@yahoo.co.uk

Communications Officer	 Richard Mainwaring
	 Richard_mainwaring@sky.com

Handicap Secretary	 James Gardner
	 opgc.hsec@gmail.com

Seniors Representative	 Roy Stanton
	 stanton767@aol.com

Golf Professional/ 	 Brian Mudge
Junior Representative	 growgolfcoaching@btinternet.com



Team Captain Contacts

Scratch Team Captain	 James Barker
	 jbarker@thedustonschool.org

Intermediate Team 	 James Gardner
Captain	 opgc.hsec@gmail.com

Hollingsworth Team	 Richard Dalton 
Captain	 dalton.j@sky.com

Handicap Team Captain	 Lee Cross
	 elsee.69.lc@googlemail.com

Social Team Captain	 John Bryant
	 johnnyb6478@gmail.com

Ladies League Team	 Ellen Roe
Captain	 proefamily1@aol.com

Cecil Leitch Team Captain	 Katie Watkins
	 katie@watkinsmk.co.uk

Members’ website
www.overstonepark.com/golf/members-infomation



CAPTAIN’S MESSAGE 2023

After more than 20 years at Overstone Park it is my honour to take up the 
role of joint Club Captain alongside Gill Hodgson.

We would like to welcome you all to what we hope will be another fantastic 
year of golf. We will be ably supported by Seniors Captain Steve Davenhill 
and our joint Junior Captains Emily Nunn & Joshua Ho.

As always, the unsung heroes will be the committee members who 
work tirelessly behind the scenes to ensure we all enjoy the numerous 
competitions which run throughout the season.

This year’s nominated charity is Bowel Cancer UK. As a survivor of this 
disease, it is very close to my heart, and we will be holding numerous 
fundraising events throughout the year. I do hope you are all able to help us 
raise as much as possible. 

We will continue to support all our club teams who have been so successful 
in recent years. From our fabulous juniors to the all-conquering seniors 
looking to make it 3 in a row.

Craig Morris and his established team of green staff have continued to make 
improvements to the course which remains one of the best in the county. 
Please remember to always give green keepers priority.

Our pro shop ran by Jonathan Ball, continues to improve the range of goods 
offered while providing a professional booking service to members, guests 
and visiting groups.

We are very fortunate to be taking over the reins from Andrew Macdonald 
& Katie Watkins who have had such a successful year, putting in place many 
improvements to systems and procedures which make our roles that bit 
easier. 

A very big Thank You to last year’s outgoing captains we hope we are able to 
deliver a great golfing year for everyone.

Tony Osborne & Gill Hodgson
Club Captains 2023



OVERSTONE PARK GOLF CLUB
Honours 2022

Men’s Scratch Champion	 Andrew Watson
Handicap Champion	 James Lord 
Women’s Scratch Champion	 Amy Nunn 
Junior Club Champion	 Jadon Pham 
Player of the Year	 Peter Etheridge 

Order of Merit	
Division 1	 James Gardner
Division 2	 Max Payne
Division 3	 Benn Kirkham
Ladies	 Leomelia Davies
Seniors Order of Merit 	 Chris Cooke	

Mid-week Order of Merit	
Division 1	 Dave Makepeace  
Division 2	 Phil Du-Feu 
Division 3	 Kevin Heap

Scratch Knockout	 Lee Hitchcock
Daro Cup	 Amy Nunn
Wright Trophy	 Dan Fowkes & Phil Gardner
Captains Trophy	 Giuseppe Memoli 
Stewart Wright Salver	 Ian & Clare Hunter        
Medal Winners Salver	 Cathy Wiggins 
Pairs Order of Merit 	 Lee Cross & Peter Etheridge
Wheeler Cup                         	 Mike Clarke & Alistair Biggin	
Friendship Trophy                  	 Pete Softley & Benn Kirkham 
International   Match        	 Wales and RoW
Kimberley Trophy              	 Ross Arundell



Overstone Park Dress Code 
Pro Shop staff reserve the right to refuse play on the 

course if the dress code is not adhered to.

Footwear

Soft spike or spike less golf shoes must be worn by players on the golf 
course. Running shoes, boots, and all other types of footwear are 
NOT acceptable. 

Trousers/Shorts

Tailored golf trousers or shorts to be worn. Denim/cargo/training 
shorts or trousers are NOT acceptable.
*Ladies capri style trousers are acceptable. 

Shirts 

All shirts must have a collar, this is inclusive of ‘Mock’ collars. Shirts 
are preferred to be tucked but this is not compulsory. 
*Ladies may wear sleeveless shirts with collars 

Outerwear

Acceptable golf brand jackets, hoodies, midlayers and sweatshirts are 
all acceptable.
Hoodies must be an acceptable golf brand without drawstrings and 
pockets.  

Headwear

Hats to be worn with the peak facing forward whilst on the golf 
course. 

Use of a mobile phone is permitted on the golf course if it is
 in silent mode. 

If a call must be taken just be aware of play around you and be 
courteous.
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MEMBERS INSURANCE SCHEME
PROVIDED BY

Gallagher
As you might expect the fine details of the scheme particularly in
respect of amounts paid, and exclusions is quite complex and not
appropriate for detail here. We recommend therefore that in the
event that a claim may be appropriate members acquaint 
themselveswith the full policy details of which are available 
from the General Manager’s Office.
In summary all members are covered for the following: -
Personal Liability - Accidental Damage - Personal Accident - Hole in One

Personal Liability
Cover up to a maximum of £5m in the event that you become
legally liable to pay in the event of:
1 	accidental bodily injury, death or disease to any person.
2 	accidental loss or damage to property arising whilst you are
	 participating in any activity golf club-course anywhere in the
	 world during the period of the insurance.

Accidental Damage
Cover up to a maximum of £10,000 in respect of accidental loss of or
damage to third party property arising whilst you are participating
in any activity at a golf course anywhere in the world irrespective of
legal liability. Excludes damage caused by buggies which is covered
by a separate insurance.

Personal Accident
Cover up to a maximum £20,000 for Death, loss of limbs or sight,
permanent total disablement, provided that:
1 	Death or personal disability is solely and directly caused by an
	 accident arising out of activities at Overstone Park Golf Club and
2 	Death or physical disability occurs within 24 months of the accident

Hole in One
A benefit of £75 in the event of a Hole in One being achieved in a
qualifying medal or Stableford competition.
This cover applies to all members and their guests provided they have
paid a green fee to the shop so we respectfully ask all members to
report, any damage they cause, to a member of staff promptly.
Claim forms for any of the above can be obtained either from the
club shop staff or from the Duty Manager.
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Monthly Medal- Non-Drawn

Midweek Medal

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
Daro / Wright Trophy Draw
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Sun
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March 2023

Tues

Wed

Thur

Fri

Sun	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	
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Sun

Mon	
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18

19

20

21

22

23

24
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29
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31

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
Hollingsworth vs Priors Hall (H)

Seniors vs Brampton Heath (A)

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Seniors vs Kilworth Springs (A)	 	 	 	
						    

Fri

Mon	

Sat

Course Hollowcoring 

Course Hollowcoring 

BST Begins

Mothering Sunday



April 2023

Thur
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Tues
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Sat	
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Monthly Medal- Non-Drawn

Midweek Medal

Seniors vs Rushden (A)

Genner Trophy (OOM Pairs 1)

White / Red Tee Easter Egg Stableford

White / Red Tee Stableford

Captains’ Trophy (Shotgun)

Hollingsworth vs Peterborough Milton (A)

Sun	

Wed

Mon

Good Friday

Bank Holiday

Easter Sunday



April 2023

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Tues	

Tues	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Mon	 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Seniors vs Cold Ashby (H)

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Handicap vs Cold Ashby (A)

Ladies Spring Trophy
Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
County Scratch Foursomes @ Whittlebury
Northants County Women @ Overstone 
Mixed Match vs Rushden (H)

Seniors vs Brampton Heath (H)

Higgs Bowl @ Overstone (Course closed till 15:00, Courtesy to be provided)

Hollingsworth vs Rushden (A)
Interclub Challenge @ Overstone

Sun	

Wed	

Mon	



May 2023

Sat	

Sun

Thur	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon

Mon	
	

Tues	

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Midweek Medal

Handicap vs Kettering (H)

Seniors vs Oundle (A)
Womens NGL Championship @ Wellingborough

Monthly Medal - Drawn
Cecil Leitch vs Whittlebury Park (H)

Seniors vs Kibworth (H)

White / Red Tee Stableford

Handicap vs Northants County (H)
Social vs Kibworth (A)

Mark Hunt Texas Scramble (Shotgun)
Ladies League @ Wellingborough

W/R Tee Stableford - Kimberley Trophy
Hollingsworth vs Kingsthorpe (H)
Boys & Girls County Champs @ Wellingborough
Seniors vs Market Harborough (H)

Cecil Leitch vs Delapre (A)

Tues

Fri

Mon

Tues

Wed

Bank Holiday

King’s Coronation



May 2023
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Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon	

Tues

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Burton’s Brandy Bash (OOM Pairs 2)
Social vs Chalgrove Manor (A)

Ladies Coronation Foursomes (Ladies Daily Mail Qualifier)

Seniors Fairweather Trophy
Social vs Kilworth Springs (A)

Seniors vs Wellingborough (A)

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
Intermediate League @ Overstone
Social vs Cambridgeshire (A)
NGL Roses Spring Cup
Scratch vs Northampton (H)
Mixed Friendly vs Oundle (A)

Wed

Sat

Thur

Bank Holiday



June 2023
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Thur

Thur	
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1
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7

8

9

16

10

11
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13

14

15

Northants County Seniors @ Overstone
Seniors vs Rushden (H)

Social vs Aspley Guise (A)
Ladies League @ Overstone

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn (Northants County Womens Charity Medal)
Cecil Leitch vs Silverstone (A)
Social vs Sharnbrook (H)
Seniors vs Cold Ashby (A)

Midweek Medal

Ladies Open

White/ Red Tee Stableford
County Champs @ Northampton
Social vs Bedfordshire (A)
Past Captains Trophy
Scratch vs Northampton (A)

White / Red Tee Stableford

Womens Tazza Trophy @ Overstone
Seniors vs Kettering (H)

Fri	

Mon

Sat



June 2023

Tue	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sun	

Tues	
	

Wed

Thur	

Sat	

Sun

Mon

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

The Scotch Cup (OOM Pairs 3)

Ladies Invitaton Day
Intermediate vs Wellingborough @ Northampton
Interclub Challenge @ Whittlebury
Seniors vs Kibworth (A)

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford
Club Championship Live Draw
Social vs Kilworth Springs (H)
Handicap vs Cold Ashby (H)

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS RD1				  
						    

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS RD2				  
						    

Seniors vs Staverton (H)
Social vs Market Harborough (A)

Cecil Leitch vs Delapre (H)

Fri

Mon

Sat

Father’s Day



July 2023

Thur

Fri

Tues

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sat	

Sat	
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Mon	
	

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn (Izzard Qualifier)

International Match	 	 	 	
						    

Seniors vs Rugby (A)	 	 	 	
						    

Midweek Medal

Seniors vs Whittlebury (H)

White/ Red Tee Stableford
Cecil Leitch vs Silverstone (H)
Social vs Millbrook (H)
Ladies Triangular @ Whitefields

Seniors vs Staverton (A)	 	 	 	
						    

White/ Red Tee Stableford
Women’s NGL Bronze Championship @ Priors Hall

Ladies Friendly vs Kettering (H)
Handicap vs Northants County (A)

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford
Intermediate vs Rushden @ Collingtree
Social vs Cambridgeshire (H)
Ladies League @ Northampton
Scratch vs Northants County (A)
NGL Family Foursomes @ Kettering

Sun

Sun

Wed

Mon



July 2023

Fri	

Wed	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sat	

Sun	
	

Sun	
	

Mon	
	

Tues	

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Seniors County Champs @ Kingsthorpe

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford, Social vs Kibworth (H)

Handicap vs Northants County (A)

Friendship Trophy (OOM Pairs 4)
Cecil Leitch vs Whittlebury (A)
Social vs Chalgrove Manor
Interclub Challenge @ Millbrook

Seniors vs Bedford (A)

Ladies Weekend Away

Ladies Weekend Away

Ladies Weekend Away

NGL Open Scratch Pairs @ Collingtree

Social vs Market Harborough (H)

Social vs Sharnbrook (A)

NGL Open

Mon	

Mon	

Thur

Tues



August 2023

Sun

Fri	

Wed	

Thur

Fri	

Sat

Sun	

Mon	
	

Mon	
	

Tues	

Tues	

Tues	

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Seniors vs Collingtree (A)

Midweek Medal

Social vs Beds and County (H)

White / Red Tee Stableford
Social vs Millbrook (A)

Seniors vs Bedford (H)

Treacles Trophy (OOM Pairs 5)

W/R Tee Stableford - Rabbits/Brian Smith
Intermediate vs Northampton @ Kingsthorpe
Scratch vs Milton (H)
Handicap vs Wellingborough (A)
Seniors vs Kilworth Springs (H)

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Wed	

Wed	

Sat

Thur	

Monthly Medal - Drawn



August 2023

Mon

Sat	

Wed	

Wed	

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun	

Mon	

Tues	

Tues	

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Womens’s NGL Fourball AM-AM @ Collingtree

Stewart Wright Salver
NGL Stableford Cup @ Collingtree
Social vs Oundle (H)
Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
Intermediate vs Kingsthorpe @ Wellingborough
Scratch vs Northampton (A)

Seniors vs Oundle (H)

Social vs Glen Gorse (H)

Summer Scramble
Intermediate vs Collingtree @ Kettering
Social vs Oundle (A)

Seniors vs Whittlebury (A)

Thur	

Thur	

Sun

Fri

Bank Holiday



September 2023

Wed

Mon

Wed	

Thur	

Thur	

Fri	

Fri

Fri

Sat

Sun

Mon	

Tues	

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn	 	 	 	
						    

Host of Mens County First Team vs Leicestershire

Seniors vs Kettering (A)

Midweek Medal

Seniors vs Kingsthorpe (H)

Medal Winners Salver

White / Red Tee Stableford
Scratch vs Kettering (H)

Seniors vs Wellingborough (H)
NGL Seniors Pairs Open @ Wellingborough

White/ Red Tee Stableford

Wheeler Cup (Mens Daily Mail Qualifier)
Scratch vs Peterborough Milton (A)

Sat

Sat

Tue

Sun



September 2023

Wed

Mon	

Tues	

Wed	

Thur	

Thur	

Fri	

Fri	

Sun

Mon	

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Scratch vs Kettering (H)
Interclub Challenge @ Pavenham

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford

Captains’ Day
Ladies League @ Peterborough Milton

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford
Scratch vs Northants County (H)

Izzard Trophy @ Rushden Social vs Bedfordshire (H)

Sat

Sat

Tue

Sun



October 2023

Fri	

Wed	

Wed

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	
	

Sat	
	

Sun	
	

Sun	
	
	

Sun	
	
	

Mon	
	

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn

Seniors vs Collingtree (H)

Midweek Medal

Ladies Triangular Match vs Delapre and Kilworth Springs @ Delapre

Stuart Kennedy Pressure Ball

White / Red Tee Stableford

Seniors vs Rugby (H)

White / Red Tee Stableford

Mon	
	

Mon	
	

Thur	

Tues	



October 2023

Sat

Thur	

Wed

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Sun	

Mon	

Mon	

Tues 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford

Autumn Scramble (Shotgun)
Ladies League @ Northants County

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Seniors Captain Farewell Competition / Handover Day

NGL AM-AM @ Cold Ashby

Tues

Tues

Fri

Wed

BST Ends



November 2023

Mon

Sat

Wed	

Wed	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun

Mon

Tues

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Midweek Medal

Monthly Medal - Drawn

Yellow/ Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Ladies Autumn Trophy
Ladies AGM to follow

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Thur	

Thur	

Sat

Fri	



November 2023

Mon	

Sat	

Wed	

Wed	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon	

Tues

Tues

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Presentation Evening

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Xmas Spirits Stableford (Shotgun)

Thur

Thur

Sun

Fri



December 2023

Wed

Mon

Wed	

Thur	

Thur	

Fri

Fri	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun

Mon	

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn

Golf Club AGM

Midweek Medal

Captains’ Drive In / Christmas Presents Scramble (Shotgun)

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford	 	 	 	
						    

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford
Seniors Xmas Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Sat	

Sat	

Tue

Sun



December 2023

Thur

Tues

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Fri	

Sat	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon	

Tues

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Christmas Day

Christmas Eve

Boxing Day

Sun	

Sun	

Wed

Mon



January 2024

Sat

Thur	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Sun	

Mon	

Mon	

Mon	

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Hangover Bowl / 4 club Challenge	 New Years Day Bank Holiday

Midweek Medal

Monthly Medal - Non-Drawn

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Tues

Tues

Fri

Wed



January 2024

Sun

Fri	

Wed	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon

Mon

Tues

Tues

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Wed	

Wed	

Sat

Thur



February 2024

Tue

Sun	

Wed	

Wed	

Thur	

Thur	

Thur	

Fri	

Sat	

Sun	

Mon	

Tues

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

16

10

11

12

13

14

15

Monthly Medal - Drawn

Midweek Medal

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Fri	

Fri	

Mon

Sat	



February 2024

Sun

Fri

Sat

Sun	
	

Mon

Mon

Tues

Tues

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Yellow / Red Tee Stableford

Yellow / Red Tee StablefordWed	

Wed	

Thur

Sat
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